The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD) amounted to RM156,348,000 (2012:
RM155,420,000) and RM37,212,000 (2012: RM57,838,000) for the Group and the Company respectively.

 Material foreign currency exposures are hedged via forward exchange contracts, cross currency swaps and foreign
currency options by using foreign exchange facilities maintained with leading banks in Malaysia and overseas. The
forward exchange contracts must be in the same currency as the hedged item. It is the Group’s policy not to enter into
forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place.

 At 31 December 2013, the Group hedged currency exposures on its individual transactions in excess of RM100,000
of its foreign currency denominated sales and purchases for which firm commitments existed at the reporting date,
extending to April 2014.

 The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax as at year end to a possible reasonable
change in the US Dollar, Japanese Yen, Australian Dollar and Euro exchange rates against Ringgit Malaysia with all other
variables held constant:

 2013  2012
 RM’000  RM’000

Effect on profit after tax

US Dollar  + 10%  (5,865)  (3,418)
 - 10%  5,865  3,418

Japanese Yen  + 10%  (1,617)  4,332
 - 10%  1,617  (4,332)

Australian Dollar  + 20%  (1,653)  (7,048)
 - 20%  1,653  7,048

Euro  + 10%  (5,775)  (880)
 - 10%  5,775  880

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(For the year ended 31 December 2013) (Cont’d.)

259UMW Holdings Berhad | Annual Report 2013

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D.)

(b) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments

will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in respect of their placements with financial institutions, bank borrowings at
floating rates and loans at floating rates given to related parties. Its policy is to: